In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the A |V| 1 O
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016,

Notice of administrator’s progress report

25

Companies House

I

18/12/2019 #178
COMPANIES HOUSE

l
b

u Company details

comparym [0 9 [ [4 [0 [3 65

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Anotherdate Limited

bold black capttals.

[

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Julian
Surname Pitts
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber| Fourth Floor
Street |Toronto Square
Post town | Toronto Street
County/Region | Leeds
Postcode [Ls[1] [2[uls ]
Country
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s} Andrew © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Mackenzie another administrator,
E Administrator's address @
Building nameinumber[ Fourth Floor ogth%: .-adrc;nisttrattolrI ot
se this section 1o tell us abou
Street F[‘oronto Square another administrator,
Post town [Toronto Street
County/Region | Leeds
Postcode L[S |1 ’7 2 |HIJ
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Natice of administrator’s progress report

s |

From date

To date

Piriod of progress report
o7 B Pfolife
ol [l [lofils

7

Progress report
4

IJ | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

X

Signature date

i b Llhhle

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Natice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Conaamame ) aura Amann

Al information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address.

| Fourth Floor
| Toronto Square
|

Post town

Toronto Street
|Cnumy:‘ﬂegmn Leeds

e IlsTal Tefnls |

Country

| " leeds@begbies-traynor.com
elephone

0113 244 0044

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

" What this form is for % What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointrment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All frelds are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment:
Administrator

Administrative receiver

Receiver

Manager

Nominee

Supervisor

Liquidator

Provisional liguidatar

Ogoooooo®™

@ You can use this continuation page

with the following forms:

- VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
VAMG, VAM7

- CVA1 CVA3, Cva4

- AMOZ, AMO03, AM04, AMOS,
AMO6, AMO7, AMO8, AMO9,
AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
AM23, AM24, AM25

- REC1, REC2, REC3

- LIQ2, LIQ3, LIQOS, LIQ13, LIQ14,

- WU07, WU15

- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4

- NDISC

Insolvency practitioner's name

Fuli forename(s}

Christopher

Surname

Brooksbank

Insolvency practitioner’s address

Building name/number| Moorend House

Street | Snelsins Lane
|
Post town | Cleckheaton
County/Region | West Yorkshire
Postcode Bof[1 (o] [3lufe
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0




@ Begbies Traynor

Julian Pitts, Andrew Mackenzie and Christopher Brooksbank were appointed joint
administrators on 7 December 2018

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal liability.

Anotherdate Limited (In Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators

Period: 7 June 2019 to 6 December 2019



important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any cther
person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0O 0 000000000 C-.

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs information
3. Statement of administrators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”

S 4

“the administrators” “we’

“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
"unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Anotherdate Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act
1986 on 7 December 2018

Julian Pitts of Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square,
Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ;

Andrew Mackenzie of Begbies Traynor (Central} LLP, Fourth Flcor, Toronto
Square, Teronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ; and

Christopher Brooksbank of O'Haras Limited, Moorend House, Snelsins Lane,
Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0} In relation to England and Wales, any morigage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)i) of the Act), and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 388,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name:

Date of Incorporation:
Company registered number

Company registered office:

Anotherdate Limited
None

29 September 2014
09240365

Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators: Julian Pitts, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies Traynor
(Central} LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto Street,
Leeds, LS1 2HJ;
Andrew Mackenzie, a Licensed Insolvency Practtioner of Begbies
Traynor {Central) LLP, Fourth Floor, Toronto Square, Toronto
Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ; and
Christopher Brooksbank of O'Haras Limited, Moorend House,
Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE

Date of adminustrators’ appointment; 7 December 2018

Date of administrators’ resignation: N/A

Court: In the High High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts in
Leeds, Insolvency Companies List

Court Case Number: 1265 of 2018

Person making application. Burningnight Limited - In Administration, Fourth Floor, Toronto

Square, Toronto Street, Leeds, LS1 2HJ

Acts of the administrators The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator
from time to time.

EU Regulation on Insolvency Regulation (EU} 2015/848 of the European Parllament and of the
Proceedings: Council applies to these proceedings which are ‘main proceedings’
within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation.

Extensions of the administration period The administration period was extended by order of the court until
7 December 2020

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 7 June 2018 to 6 December
2019

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings menticned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp://www.begbies-trayncrgroup.com/work-details Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the wark has provided to creditors.




The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and pfanning

The joint administrators have formulated an appropriate strategy and monitored and reviewed that strategy;
including meetings with internal and external independent advisors to consider practical, technical and legal
aspects of the case.

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case is administered and to document the reasons
for any decistons that materially affect the case. This includes regular updates with staff and regular case
management and reviewing of progress. Time spent also includes complying with internal filing and information
recording practices, including documenting strategy decisions. We have dealt with the Company’s books and
records held in storage and uplifted the same, carrying out an inventory of those records.

Whilst this dees not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure the efficient and compiiant progressing
of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators and thewr staff carry out their work to high
professional standards.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

During the period of this report, we have prepared and issued to all relevant parties our six monthly progress
report in order to provide an update to the creditors of the progress made during the administration. This report
was filed at Companies House in order to meet statutory requirements.

Our cashier has spent time in reconciling the bank account and processing receipts and payments within the
period.

Time has been spent in dealing with the extension of the administration including providing the notice of
extension to the creditors and Companies House.

Whilst this work is of no direct financial benefit to creditors, it is necessary in accordance with the Act, Rules and
best practice.

Realisation of assels

License Fee

In accordance with the terms of the license to occupy, Bierkeller Birmingham Ltd ("BBL") has paid a licence fee
two weeks in advance covering all property costs The sums paid have been in accordance with the lease.

During the period of this report we have received the sum of £134,384 in respect of property costs which
includes property insurance, rent, service charge and rates. We have discharged to the landlord all sums
accrued in relation to rent, insurance and service charge totalling £94,990.

As detailed in our last progress report, the licence te occupy was extended until 19 September 2019 to enable
BBL to complete an assignment of the lease and BBL paid a licence fee of £10,000.

BBL has also paid a lease premium of £10,000 and the assignment completed on 24 October 2019

The sum of £38,299 has been paid to Birmingham City Council in respect of business rates for the period 1 April
2019 to 24 October 2019.



We have paid the sum of £500 to Gosschalks solicitors in relation to their fees incurred in dealing with the
licence fee In this respect a sum of £1,800 was paid by BBL as a contribution to our legal costs.

QOther matters which includes seeking decisions of credifors via deemed consent procedure and/or decision

procedures, tax, litigation. pensions and travel

Time has been spent in dealing with the review of the VAT and corporation tax returns in respect of the
administration period

Whilst this does not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary in accordance with statutory requirements and
best practice.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in our statement of proposals.
On the basis of realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors as follows:
Secured creditor

As detailed in our previous progress report, a Deed of Novation was entered into by the Company {and other
Burningnight subsidiary companies), resulting in ifs release and discharge from its obligations and fiabilities fo
pay the debt outstanding to AIF 1 Ltd, there is nothing outstanding to the secured creditor.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

As a consequence of the Deed of Novation entered intc by the Company, there are no unsatisfied floating
charges created or registered on or after 15 September 2003, and conseqguently there is no prescribed part.

Unsecured creditors

There will be insufficient funds available to enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors after
defraying costs associated with the administration.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company.
Case law indicates that where a company is in administration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you have any concerns in relation to your claim against the Company
becoming time-barred during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us and the various grades of our
staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP and O’'Haras Limited
In attending to matters as set out in the fees estimate dated 29 January 2019.

We are also authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the
Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report.



Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s time costs for the period from 7 June 2019 to 6 December 2019 amount to
£19,349 which represents 56 hours at an average rate of £344 per hour. Further information in relation to our
time costs is set out at Appendix 2 and provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

O'Haras Limited’s time costs for the perod 7 June 2019 to 6 December 2019 amount to £14,013 which
represents 69 hours at an average rate of £287 per hour

Further information in relation to our time costs is set out at Appendix 2 and provides details of the work
undertaken by us and our staff following our appointment only.

To 6 December 2019, neither Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP or O’'Haras Limited have drawn any funds on
account of our remuneration, against total time costs of £ 43,077 and £19,888, incurred respectively since the
date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

In addition to the time costs information disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this report, a cumulative Time
Costs Analysis for the period from 7 December 2018 to 6 June 2019 is also attached at Appendix 2.

As can be seen from the information above and detailed in our last progress report, we have exceeded the limit
of our previously approved estimate. The reasons why the previously approved estimate has been exceeded
were set out in our previous progress report and to reiterate, are as follows
* We have undertaken additional work not envisaged at the time the fees estimate was prepared. The
amount of time spent in correspondence with the landlord and the tenant in relation to the licence to
occupy and the assignment of the lease has been more than originally envisaged and slightly more
protracted

* Additional time has been spent in reviewing, negotiating and completing the variation of the original
sale agreement entered into on 20 December 2018 by way of a Deed.

e As aconseguence of the licence to occupy being extended, further time has been spent in liaising with
the tenant and landlord and discharging property costs.

» Extensive investigations have been undertaken as previously advised.
Whilst we have exceeded our oniginal fee estimate, we are not seeking further approval to the increase of our
fee estimate as the time costs that we will be able to draw will be limited to the amounts realised and therefore
our costs will not be fully discharged.
Disbursements
To 6 December 2019, we have also incurred disbursements in the sum of £435.

Category 2 Disbursements

Details of the Category 2 disbursements incurred since the necessary approval was obtained in the total sum of
£2,657 are as follows:



Pisbursements treated as Category 2 disbursements

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in which the office holder or his firm or any ast
has an interest

Type and purpose Amount £

Eddisons Commercial Limited which is a | 2,657
member of the Begbies Traynor group,
has provided assistance in dealing with
the property, the appraisal of the contents
of the property and providing security over
the premises when required. The
purpose of obtaining such services was to
ensure that we had sufficient details of the
contents of the premises and the property
was secure.

TOTAL 2,657

We have paid the sum of £657 to Eddisons Commercial Limited t/a Remotezone.

A copy of "A Creditors Guide to Administrators’ Fees (E&W) 2017 which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator's remuneration and on how the remuneration i1s set can be
obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy.

7. ADMINISTRATORS EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement of expenses alsc appears at Appendix 3 which details the expenses incurred since the
date of our appointment.

Legal Fees

Gosschalks solicitors have been instructed to assist the administrators during the administration and to provide
legal advice generally on all matters ansing throughout. Below sets out the matters dealt with together with a
breakdown of the fees incurred for which the Company is jointly and severally liable together with others of
the 11 companies within the group due to the linked and inter-twined supply structure, banking and borrowing
arrangements between the group companies.

» General advice provided on all matters in the administration after the appointments by Court Order on 7
December 2018 (jointly and severally liable with all other group companies in administration) - £33,835
and disbursements of £136

» General advice, preparation and dealing with the Court applications for the administration orders for the
Company, Contactwith Limited, Crossingarea Limited, Harrogate Bar Co Limited, Organisetime
Limited, Sports Café 2008 (Leeds) limited, Startermode Limited, Supplyof Limited, Burningnight Limited
and Visionary Leisure Limited (jointly and severally liable with all other group companies in
administration) - £45,714 and disbursements of £242

» Providing advice in relation to potential claims against third parties to include preference, transaction at
undervalue and clams aganst security (jointly and severally liable with all other group companies in
administration) - £42,096 and disbursements of £461

» Reviewing and advising on the sale of the business and assets of the group companies - £62,880 plus
disbursements of £116



> Providing advice on the secured creditors’ security (jointly and severally hable with all other group
companies in administration) - £5,904

» Advising on the extensions of the administrations and preparing the Court applications (jointly and
severally liable with all other group companies in administration} - £15,689 plus disbursements of
£2 121

» Reviewing and advising on the breach of the sale and purchase agreement (jointly and severally liable
with all other group companies in administration) - £2,166

# Providing advice and dealing with correspondence received from the secured creditor of the Company,
Burningnight Limited and Cornertrack Limited (jointly and severally liable with all other group
companies in administration) - £3,679

» Considering and advising on the private examination of the secured creditor of the Company,
Burningnight Limited and Cornertrack Limited (jointly and severally liable with all other group
companies in administration) - £1,020

» Considering and advising on the private examination of the director of the Company, Burningnight
Limited and Comertrack Limited (jointly and severally liable with all other group companies in
administration) - £620

» Reviewing and advising in relation to the equipment lease agreements (jointly and severally lable with
Burningnight Limited) - £5,081 and disbursements of £1

As previously advised, solicitor's fees have exceeded the estimate. This 1s due to the complex matters that
have been identified as requiring legal advice and the Company being jointly and severally liable.

There are insufficient realisations to enable solicitor's fees to be discharged by the Company.
Evans Law
Evans Law have been instructed to assist the administrators with the assignment of the Company's interest in

the lease and subsequent surrender of the lease. Their fees incurred in dealing with this matter are estimated
at £3,500.

8. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

We are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case is administered and to document the reasons
for any decisions that materiaily affect the case on an ongoing basis. This will include compliance reviews,
internal checklist updates; pericdic case reviews and maintaining case files.

Whilst this werk will not benefit creditors financially, it is necessary to ensure efficient progress of the case and is
required in accordance with the law and by our regulatory body.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

We are required to meet a number of statutory and regulatory obligations. This will include drafting and issuing
interim progress reports onh a six monthly basis to provide an update to the creditors of the progress made
during the administration. These documents will be filed at Companies House to meet statutory requirements.

In addition, a final progress report will have to be produced once the administration has reached its conclusion.
This will provide crediters with an overview of the administration, including all realisations, costs and the final
outcome for creditors.



Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they
assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the joint administrators
and therr staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Investiqations

We have carried out a detailed investigation into the Company’s affairs and are now in the process of fully
considering the outcome of such investigations with our sclicitors and the creditors to determine what, if any,
further action is to be taken.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distributions

We will continue to deal with any queries received from creditors of the Company.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions of credifors via the deemed consent procedure and/or decision
procedures, meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

In accordance with law and best practice we will also ensure submission of VAT and corporation tax returns to
HMRC in respect of the administration period.

Should no further action be taken by us in respect of any claims identified we will proceed to close the file.

Whilst the above work will not benefit creditors financially, it 1s necessary in accordance with statutory
requirements and best practice.

How much will this further work cost?

We estimate that the costs of the future work to be carried out as detailed above will be approximately £4,000.
Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the estimate of anticipated expenses sent to creditors on 3 July 2019. As advised there

has been an increase in legal fees incurred in light of the Company being jointly and severally liable for a
significant portion of legal fees incurred. These are set cut in detail above.

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct

As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our duties in this
respect.

Investigations completed

We have carried out a detailed investigation into the conduct of the Company and its financial affars. These
investigations have included a forensic analysis of the Company's bank statements and review of the
Company’'s books and records both electronic and hard copy.

We are currently considering whether to pursue any claims identified in this matter taking into consideration
likelinood of success, lack of funds with which to pursue any claims and the considerable costs that may be
incurred



Extension of administration
The administration has been extended for a period of 12 months by order cf the court.
Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging our statutory duties as Joint Administrators, we may need to
access and use personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is
necessary, we are required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an individual and you would like
further information about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at
https:/iwww.begbies-traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require a hard copy of the information, please do
not hesitate to contact us

10. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 189 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor {or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permissicn
of the court} may request in writing that we provide further infermation about our remuneration or expenses
{other than pre-administration costs) which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

11. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months' time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is
the sooner.

Andrew enzie
Joint Administrator

Dated: 17 December 2019



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 7 June 2019 to 6 December 2019

Statement From 07/06/2019 From 07/12/2018
of Affairs To 06/12/2019 To 06/12/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 574 9.69
Cash at Bank NIL 5.88
Contribution to professional fees 1,800.00 1,800.00
Insurance 6,250.00 13,497.60
Lease Premium 5,000.00 5,000.00
Licence fees 10,000.00 10,000.00
Rates 38,900.00 67,841.61
Rates recharge - VLLtd NIL 3,592.82
Rent 79,166.69 174,166.72
Sendice Charge 9,067.66 22,139 13
151,190.08 298,053.45
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 657.00 657.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (2) 2,000.00 2,000.00
Legal Fees (1) 500.00 500.00
Rates 38,299.14 67,811.61
Rent Insurance 2,776.40 5,290.04
Rents Payable 81,277.79 162,628.37
Senice Charge 10,936.25 20,023.12
(136,446.58) (258,910.14)
14,743.51 39,143.31
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 36,219.90
Vat Payable {1,000.00)
Vat Receivable 3,923.41

39,143.31



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS INFORMATION

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy;

b. (OrHaras Lirnited's charging policy,

C. Begbies Trayncr (Central) LLP's time costs analysis for the period from 7 June 2019 to 6 December 2019;
d. O'Haras Limited's time costs analysis for the period from 7 June 2019 to 6 December 2019; and

e. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 7 December 2018 to 6 December 2019,



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. It also applies where
payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but |n relation to which the office holder, the
firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guudance tndicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at
that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external suppliers mvoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required} - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

» Internal meeting rcom usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 {London £150) per meeting;

= Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

= Storage of books and records (when net chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

2 Ibid 1



Expenses which should be trealed as Category 2 disbursements (approval required) — n
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 dishursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbies Traynor group

The following items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within the
Begbies Traynor Group, of which the office holder’s firm 1s a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval):

It may become necessary to mstruct Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide assistance in
valuing the assets of the Company and provide any additional services, not currently
anticipated, during the course of the case In such circumstances and to avoid the costs
associated with seeking further approval, the charges for such services will be calculated on a
time costs basis at the prevailing hourly rates for their various grades of staff which are
currently as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100

Administration £80

Porters £35

(B} The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

s Telephone and facsimile
= Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

Additional payments received by Eddisons Commercial Limited from purchasers where assets
are disposed of by way of auction

tn addition to the charges of Eddisons Commercial Limited detailed above for providing the services to
the office holder, where any machinery and business assets (other than freehold/leasehold property}
are disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will also receive a payment from the
purchaser, known as a buyer's premium, equivalent to 15% of the successful bid. Where any
freehold/leasehold property is disposed of by way of auction, Eddisons Commercial Limited will alse
receive a payment from the purchaser, known as a buyer's administration fee, in the sum of £600. It is
standard auction industry practice for a buyer’s premium and buyer's administration fee to be charged.
The buyer's premium and buyer's administration fee is paid by the purchaser of the assets and is not
paid by the office holder from the assets of the estate.



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Leeds office
as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out rate (£ per

hour)

Grade of staff 1 December 2018 —

until further notice
Partner 495
Director 445
Senior Manager 395
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 250
Senior Administrator 225
Administrator 175
Junior Administrator 140
Support 140

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly to
cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in & minute units.
The office holder may use the services of BTG Forensic during the course of the case. BTG Forensic

Is a specialist department of the office holder's firm which provides forensic accounting services. The
current charge-out rates applying to work carried out by BTG Forensic are as follows:

Grade of staff Charge-out
rate

(E per hour)
Partner 250

Senior Manager 175



O'Haras Limited Practice Fees and Disbursemnents Recovery Policy

Time Cost basis

When charging fees on a lime cost basis we use charge out rates appropriate for the skills and experience of a
member of staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on
each case, recorded in 6 minute unifs with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Charge out Rates

Grade of Staff Currant Charge out Rate (Effective from 1 January
2013) £ per hour

Directar 300 - 400

Senior Manager 250 - 300

Manager - 200 -~ 250

Administrator 175200

Support Staff 50~ 178

Time costs are calculated using & minute units.

These charge out rates are reviewed on 1 January each year and are adjusted lo take account of inflation and
the fimm's overheads.

pDisbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Praclice 9 (SIP 9) the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of
disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in connection with the adminisfration of the estate must be fully
disclosed to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the
estate or O'Haras Limited; in the case of the latter, the invoices makes a reference to. and therefore can he
direcily atiributed lo, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior
approval of creditors, either by 2 direct payment from the estate or where the firm has made payment on behalf
of the estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of Category 1 disbursements
are slatutory advertising, external meeting room hire, external storage and archiving costs, specific bond
insurance, Company search fees, postage, iravel expenses and photocopying (where a third party is used).

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not altributed to the estate
by & third party invoice andfor they may include a profit elemeni. These disbursements are recoverable in full
from the estate, subject to the bases of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance.
Examples of Category 2 disbursements are photocopying (internal), internal room hire, internal storage and

mileage.

it is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered as follows:

Postage:

1% Class £1.10
2™ Class £1.00
Airmail £2.00
Other According to weight and size
Photocopying Up to 20p per sheet
Mileage T0p per mile

Internal Room Hire £25 - £100 per meeting




PROVISION OF SERVICES REGULATIONS SUMMARY SHEET FOR O’HARAS LIMITED

The following information is designed to draw the attention of interested parties to the information required to be
disclosed by the Provision of Services Regulations 2009.

Licensing Body

Christopher Brooksbank is licensed tc act as an Insolvency Practitioner (*IP") in the United Kingdom by the
Insolvency Practitioners Associatian ("{PA”).

Code of Ethics and Rules Governing Actions

All IP's are bound by the rules of their professional body, including any that relate specificaliy to insolvency. All
IPA members are required to act in accordance with the IPA's Ethics Code for Members as well as complying
with the Statement of Insolvency Practice {SIP’s) and to take account of guidance given by the IPA. Details of
the required code of ethics, regulations and guidance can be found at rilovfae. pscivenoy-

gracutioners.org ukresuizhion-gnd-cuidancereswatigh-ond- cudanca.

L

Complaints

At O'Haras Limited we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service. However, we recognise that
it is in the nature of insolvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. As such, should you have
any comments or complaints regarding the administration of a parlicutar case then in the first instance you
should contact the IP acting as office holder {Christopher Brooksbank}.

If you consider that the IP has not deall with your comments or complaint appropriately you should then put
details of your concerns in writing to Stephen O'Hara, addressed to our offices situated at Moorend House,
Snelsins Lane, Cleckheaton, West Yorkshire, BD19 3UE who will then endeavour to deal with this.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or foliowing
negotiations. However, # you are not satisfied that your compiaint has been resolved or dealt with
appropriately, then you may complain to the regulatory body that licenses the insolvency practiioner
concerned. Any such complaints should be addressed to The Insolvency Service, IF Compiaints, 3™ Fioor, 1
City Walk, Leeds, LS11 9DA and you can make submission using an ondine form available at:
eeny aov.ul/compizin-aboui-insalvaency-prachb.cnary or you can email:
ST VENCY. antun ine@inaol. ency_gel gov uk;  or you may phone:0300 678 0015 — calls are charged at up to
12p per minute from a land line, or for mobiles, between 3p and 45p per minute if you are catling fram the UK.

Professional Indemnity insurance
O'Haras Limited’s professional indemnity insurance is provided by Brunel Professionai Risk.

VAT

(r'Haras Limited is registered for VAT under registration number 975 8645 64.



]

000 FIRP O UMRIP 539 [R10]
6% £rE 00 oF1 00 0Pk o0 000 00D 000 00 00 S G068y 3 9301 Aunoy eBeieny
05 B¥E'6L 00 866 o0rLE'L 05 LOL'OL 00 8£E'9 apeili ye1s Aq 1300 swn eIl
£96 L9 Lyl L2 (1) speifi yeys Aq s1noy [moL
£1'3L1 05°TH 20 2'0 L0 SHPRW B0 K 1Mol
0040 ucpebyn
00 vl 00 66 i0 o awy
[0 1840
JSARI} PUE SUOISGEK,
00 Ser Q5 e Lo [¥s) sBugasyy ‘ucpeliny ‘xe} ‘sBupsaw;
SINIPRIZ JO SUI5I2p Buixaas]
000 SI0UPR10 Jo suosoRp Bun@as | sapnjau yum siagew ByYj0|
SUININHEL
L 403
000 SO SIaUpars [IE Y Bupeeq o Ay
000 Salllulwes $10upaID
SuGUNqIYSIp
0o Sisug PUE SuBpUCHE$81100)
‘{saakeidwa Buipmioul) sire|a|
090 paInzag SI0UPRI2 | Ylim Buijpag
000 Bujpel) o) oL
00 Gupe| Buipesy
£R'COF 0O¥ISL ol 3. X} <HHSSE Jo LOyes|jeey Joj |8j0 L
000 s1955e Aued Iy L/BILL J0 uonuaIey
£8 T8r QOIS L zak L0 %] S35 JaSSE PUB $53UISNG ALS00.Y
000 uore|ea o0 519585€ o uoHEsIEaY|
000 SUSLRDNSAAU] JOy (W01
000 suoneBisasy pue wK1D suojehisaau
=010 M 1599 PUR SAMY PV
B7°05T 0090r's (123 re 9 s¥ $T AIUBAIOSU] BU LA SIURICILOS 10} [B1CL
o 637 05 Prs'y £6L 1433 av vz SHeye jo uswHes pue Buods) Lomng
000 BINS0) #5ED
20 9vk 05 198 8 g ro Lo Buipuo pue Buyes soncesd
1589 pue sany 1oy Aduenjosu)|
o0 0 Wawuoddy 5 P BoueRdwos |
Bujuueyy!
02'99t 00 LTS L'l 80 (11 2 [14 PUS LORBLS(UIWIRY S [Fiaues) o) (101
L9808 S PL0P ZEL ac €S 3 UONESILHLPY
Buiuuelg pue|
25 LB [ex4Y X4 S¥ (4] Zr Buwuend ase|  UOGRNFIHWPY AERD [RIBUSS

6102/ZL/90 01 6L0Z/90/L0 WoIS SISABUY $iS0D BWIL 1 NGV L LSNYOS - UOHBASIINLPY - PAIILUIT SlEpJaUiouy 6dIS




90:01 610z Jaquadaq 91

8i-£0-G} uaisiap

1 jo | afey

0o PRIHEID SIIWISINGSI] [0 L

L] POUNE) S22 (R)OL
Z1'062 05°Z40'%L 0z 8% azo ofg 0o 068 RINOH |10 L
300 o o0 o 200 coo Qo Bupes)
50 €62 0oL’z Or ey 0Q 008 coo (12 §)858Y ,0 UORESIEDY
G0 Q00 [+e]] o) 000 [Fa)] 000 suanebusasuy
aG o 000 oo [Ha ] 900 ooo 200 SIUBWRRNQSI] [RJBURD)
060 004Q a6 e 000 000 000 00 SIONERLD
si ] 000 oo [Gdli} Q00 000 £0'0 staliew 21138dG ase)
42892 06 262'L o8 v [irAe] e 0o e Butielg P UORRLSIIIDY
(3} sy #g Hoddng SIPUQISEAY0 5
Auncy sbzsany (Mison euyy SINOH (ej0 ) 9 WSSy JOMSE SO sfieuen Jsuned UOHMN WIOM JO UOHEMJSSR|)

BL0Z/Z}/90 "0 BL0Z/I0/L0 "WOI
1S0d 9p03 18l0id
PRHWIT siRpIByiouy - 2GLY

Arewwng 1s09 B swyy 6dIS - Ai3uz awiy



Ututpy

LTI

00 0 ¥ ERp 0] UMRID 508 oL
13249 00 OFi 00 Orl W8l 0o 00 092 M0 00966 kil 00 56 3 el Alnoy sbessny
00 LL0°EF Q0TI 008Ir'S 0% 26 00 DL 05 9ec'nl 05 ¥EE'CH 05 VEL'VE 2prib yeys £q 1502 swi) (o) |
8TEL L1 18t 1 143 82 L OF LET apeif yeis fq sinoy 1oL
el Q05LL" [4] L' A L' L0 AlapeL By 1oj oy
000 uonefian
00 0pL 00 ¥6T Lz L ol xep
Q0 Ok+ 0002 50 &Q B4Q
faneN pue suorsud
Lour % v99 32 vl L0 SBURIW “uoiROI| Ye ‘SBunR
‘SI01IPRID §& SUoISIap Bupress|
00 £62 05 871 50 [4) £Q sioppals jo sunisap Bunpag| SapnREuUl yigM Sianew 10|
b
puw
Q0ELT Nek as 99 70 (1) SLRYD £30QIPAID JE Wi Bulteay] o) oL
o000 A8liLWOD Sio)pa1
suognqusipl
0042 WL 0l EL z0 79 a0 pue soumpUdEsIso]
‘[seeAo)d we Buipn|au)) swe|d
L)) paIndss SIoypalz e yum Buijeag)
oo Bulped L 10} (€)oL
wo Burpel), Buipeay
LT V§F 00301 et z0 Ly SO0l [ ] -SSP JO UONES||eaY 10} JRo]
000 syeese Aued pay I/E) L Jo usqualay
LE ISP 00 ZL0 L (4.4 Z0 LF S0l 08 Se|es J9SER puUE sSAUIsNg ‘Auedid
000 uenRaNod KIQ SJOFSE JO UONESI[ERY|
L0 0§ 0ZT'C €8 o'k ro ' 50 £7 “suogeBysaauy 1o} j5o)
10 5HE 050ZZ'¢ £g 04 (44 (14 40 x4 suo)EBIsaAN PUB YEOD suciieBiseau)|
i 15eq pur 3 Py
W0ST 0600151 LTS i6 ST §'0 w9 (1] s 53 Aoumatatun wu) Ui souvidwaD o) R0l
L 84T 05 SEPDL £ 96l 08 ¥S 32 SirEye Jo WaWa1es pue Bucde Aoimels
000 INS0)7) S5E)
68 OF| 00ELS L €01 16 vo 49 Guipuag pue Sunjueg J——
153q pUe Sa|ny "JOY ADUaAlosU|
BT SPT DO LST | X3 52 50 8o £0 (31 WaUIoddy ) Y sauendwony
DuuuRLd
1890C 00 L88'CH T ol ek £4 (k43 89 PUE UOQELSILLUPY ISED RISUS0) 10] 0L
Gl £0% 05886 8 £ 6% qt 0z} 8E SZH uoReISIUILIRY
Bujuueld pue;
£l 8Z¥ 05ELLS £l GE £0 69 Buuued 2520  UOCUEASIVIWDY 3SRD [RIDUIG

BpEIG LEIS

6L02/21/90 0L 810Z/Z)/L0 Woid SISA[eUY SISCD BWIL & INOY | LSNYOS - UOEASIUIWIPY - AN 8lepiaylouy 6dIS




CTEL 6102 ;Pquisdag 9L gL-£0-91 UoisIap

L jo | abeq

oo PaWie| ] SiuslasINGSI] 1810L

a0'0 pouNe ) seoq jerol
96°98¢ 05°488'6) 0<'68 0to oL 000 06°4% SaNoH |RI0L
900 000 0og 000 00g 000 aeo Bu pesj
26 £62 00558 ¥t 0% 08 00 o 058 000 Qi v S135SY |G UONBS (B9
19992 00 aov 0S4 000 001 000 050 suopetisar L)
a0 000 [+ R1] 000 00 0G0 200 SWBUISINGSIY [RRAUG
oG o 000 Q05 000 0090 0o o SIO1RBYY
0G0 000 M0 000 Qo0 oo 600 siapel o0adg 3seD
£ 692 05 ZE9'P 0z 2 [ 096 000 oL BuiluEld g UOBISILIWLPY
(3) a1y pI§ uoddng EITTITT PRy
AuncH abiseay {31 1m0 suny S4NOH [0j0L 2 SIEISISEY JOUag seul0 1ehieuepy sulieg HOIIUNY HOM IO HOREDLISSEID

BLOZ/ZE/90 OL
SapoD 10801 wawluoddy S04 1y
Al aleplaylouy - 1G5/ Y

Arewwing 1509 g Wy 6dIS - Ajug awiy



APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Legal Fees as Gosschalks Solicitors 92,556 500 92,056
jointly and

severally liable for

some legal

matters

Legal Gosschalks Solicitors 3,076 Nil 3,076
disbursements as

jointly and

severally liable for

some legal

matters

Agent's Fee Davis Coffer Lyons 2,000 2,000 Nil
Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynar Group (for further defails see Begbies
Traynor Charging Policy)

Agent's fees Eddisons Commercial 657 657 Nil

Limited t/a
Remotezone

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Bond Marsh Limited (BT) 435 =
Legal fees Gosschalks Sclicitors 212,556
Evans Law 3,500
Legal disbursements Gosschalks Solicitors 3,076
Agent's Fee Davis Coffer Lyons 2,000
Agent's Fee Eddisons Commercial Limited t/a 657
Remotezone
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising Limited 85




